

No. 22-2168

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

NTE CAROLINAS II, LLC; NTE CAROLINAS II HOLDINGS, LLC;
NTE ENERGY, LLC; NTE SOUTHEAST ELECTRIC COMPANY, LLC;
NTE ENERGY SERVICES COMPANY, LLC; AND
CASTILLO INVESTMENT HOLDINGS II, LLC,
Counterclaimants-Appellants,

v.

DUKE ENERGY CAROLINAS, LLC, DUKE ENERGY PROGRESS, LLC, AND DUKE
ENERGY CORPORATION
*Counterclaim Defendants-
Appellees.*

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of North Carolina at Charlotte,
No. 3:19-cv-00515-KDB-DSC, Hon. Kenneth D. Bell

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF BY THE AMERICAN ANTITRUST INSTITUTE
ON BEHALF OF COUNTERCLAIMANTS-APPELLANTS**

Kathleen W. Bradish
1025 Connecticut Avenue N.W.,
Suite 1000
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 304-0195
kbradish@antitrustinstitute.org
*Counsel for the American Antitrust
Institute*

March 20, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. THE DISTRICT COURT FAILED TO ANALYZE DUKE ENERGY’S ACTIONS AS A WHOLE AS REQUIRED BY SUPREME COURT PRECEDENT.....	4
A. Precedent Demands Consideration of the Cumulative Anticompetitive Effect of Defendant’s Actions.....	5
B. An Analysis of Individual Actions Under Section 2 is Not Sufficient to Assess Cumulative Effect.....	8
II. THE DISTRICT COURT IMPERMISSABLY NARROWS THE SCOPE OF REFUSAL TO DEAL LIABILITY UNDER SECTION 2.....	12
A. The District Court’s Test for Refusals to Deal Is More Demanding than Existing Precedent.....	12
1. The District Court Misconstrues the Role of Regulation in <i>Trinko</i>	13
2. The District Court Applies the Wrong Test Under <i>Aspen</i> <i>Skiing</i>	16
B. NTE’s Claims Describe an Actionable Refusal to Deal Claim.....	21
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Otter Tail Power Co. v. U.S.</i> , 410 U.S. 366 (1973).....	Passim
<i>Arthur S. Langenderfer, Inc. v. S.E. Johnson Co.</i> , 917 F.2d 1413 (6th Cir. 1990).....	6
<i>Aspen Skiing Co. v. Aspen Highlands Skiing Corp.</i> , 472 U.S. 585 (1985).....	Passim
<i>City of Anaheim v. S. Ca. Edison Co.</i> , 955 F.2d 1373 (9th Cir. 1992).....	5, 6, 7
<i>City of Groton v. Connecticut Light & Power Co.</i> , 662 F. 2d 921 (2d Cir. 1981).....	7
<i>Continental Ore Co. v. Union Carbide & Carbon Corp.</i> , 370 U.S. 690 (1962).....	4, 5
<i>Eastman Kodak Co. v. Image Tech. Servs., Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 451 (1992).....	20
<i>Goldwasser v. Ameritech Corp.</i> , 222 F.3d 390 (7th Cir. 2000).....	17
<i>Illinois ex rel. Burriss v. Panhandle Eastern Pipe Line Co.</i> , 935 F.2d 1469 (7th Cir. 1991).....	20
<i>In re High Fructose Corn Syrup Antitrust Litig.</i> , 295 F.3d 651 (7th Cir. 2002).....	7
<i>In re Suboxone Antitrust Litig.</i> , 967 F.3d 264 (3d Cir. 2020).....	11

<i>LePage’s, Inc. v. 3M</i> , 324 F.3d 141 (3d Cir. 2003)	5, 8, 9, 11
<i>MCI Commc’ns Corp. v. Am. Tel. & Tel. Co.</i> , 708 F.2d 1081 (7th Cir. 1983)	6
<i>MetroNet Servs. Corp. v. Qwest Corp.</i> , 383 F.3d 1124 (9th Cir. 2004)	23
<i>New York ex rel. Schneiderman v. Actavis PLC</i> , 787 F.3d 638 (2d Cir. 2015)	6
<i>Olympia Equip. Leasing Co. v. W. Union Tel. Co.</i> , 797 F.2d 370 (7th Cir. 1986)	20, 22
<i>Sanitary Milk Producers v. Bergjans Farm Dairy, Inc.</i> , 368 F.2d 679 (8th Cir. 1966)	6
<i>United States v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 253 F.3d 34 (D.C. Cir. 2001) (en banc)	4, 9, 10, 21
<i>Verizon Commuc’ns, Inc. v. L. Offis. of Curtis V. Trinko, LLP</i> , 540 U.S. 398 (2004).....	Passim

<i>W. Penn Allegheny Health Sys., Inc. v. UPMC</i> , 627 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010)	6
--	---

Other Authorities

Christopher R. Leslie, <i>The Probative Synergy of Plus Factors in Price-Fixing Litigation</i> , 115 Nw. U. L. Rev. 1581 (2021).....	7
---	---

Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>Exclusive Joint Ventures and Antitrust Policy</i> , 1995 Colum. Bus. L. Rev. 1 (1995).....	23
---	----

John Thorne, <i>A Categorical Rule Limiting Section 2 of the Sherman Act: Verizon v. Trinko</i> , 72 U. Chi. L. Rev. 289 (2005)	23
--	----

Phillip Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>Antitrust Law</i> ¶ 310c7 (5th ed. 2022).....	8, 9, 19
--	----------

Steven C. Salop, <i>Refusals to Deal and Price Squeezes by an Unregulated, Vertically Integrated Monopolist</i> , 76 Antitrust L.J. 709 (2010).....	23
